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(Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested) 

Mr. Ronald Bishop, Director – Big Bend Station 
Tampa Electric Company 
702 North Franklin Street 
Tampa, Florida  33602 

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Revision 
Proposed Permit No. 0570039-093-AV 
Big Bend Station 

Dear Mr. Bishop: 

One copy of the proposed permit determination for the revision of the Title V air operation permit for the Big 
Bend Station located at 13031 Wyandotte Road, Hillsborough County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy 
to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.   

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world 
wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  
Interested persons may view the proposed permit by visiting the following website:   
https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.   
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is 
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after 
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the 
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the 
objection is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Lara Rabbath, at 850/717-9082. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 
 
 
 
 
for: 
Syed Arif, P.E., Program Administrator 
Office of Permitting and Compliance 
Division of Air Resource Management 

SA/dlr/lcr 

  

https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp
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Copies sent by electronic mail to the following: 

Mr. Ronald Bishop, TEC, Director – Big Bend Station:  rdbishop@tecoenergy.com 
Mr. Byron Burrows, TEC:  btburrows@tecoenergy.com  
Mr. Robert Velasco, P.E., TEC:  ravelasco@tecoenergy.com  
Ms. Diana Lee, EPCHC:  lee@epchc.org 
DEP Siting Office:  SCO@dep.state.fl.us 
Ms. Alisa Coe, Earth Justice:  acoe@earthjustice.org  
Ms. Natasha Hazziez, EPA Region 4:  hazziez.natasha@epa.gov 
Ms. Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epa.gov 
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us 
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us 
 
 
Clerk Stamp 
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on 
this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, 
with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged. 
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Permit No. 0570039-093-AV 
I. Public Notice. 
An Intent to Issue Air Permit issued to Tampa Electric Company for the Big Bend Station located at 13031 
Wyandotte Road, Hillsborough County, was clerked on July 14, 2016.  The Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air 
Permit was published in La Gaceta on July 29, 2016.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for 
public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice of 
Intent to Issue Air Permit was received on August 1, 2016. 

II. Public Comment(s). 
No comments on the draft permit were received from the public or the Local Air Program.  However, on August 
4, 2016, the Department received minor comments from the applicant in the form of suggested edits/revisions.  
The following summarizes the comments and the Department’s responses. 

1. Comment:  Revise Specific Condition A.2.  There is an error in referencing Specific Condition A.31. as A.311. 

Response.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. A.2. has been changed as follows: 
A.2. Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation during Testing.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with 

the emissions unit operating at or above 90% of the design capacity specified in this permit.  The values 
above represent design values which, in some cases, may be exceeded as the unit is operated at full load for 
stack testing.  The heat input values are to be measured during stack testing to within +/- 10% of its true value 
using the methods/procedures contained in Specific Condition A.311.  If it is impracticable to test at this rate, 
an emissions unit may be tested at less than 90% of the design capacity; in this case, subsequent emissions 
unit operation is limited to 110% of the test rate until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, 
operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional 
compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the design capacity.  See the related testing provisions 
in Appendix TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements.  [Rules 62-297.310(3) and 62-213.440, F.A.C.] 

2. Comment.  Revise Specific Condition A.4.e. to include the following highlighted portion: 

Methods of Operation. 
e. Control Devices.  All air pollution control devices shall be in operation according to manufacturer’s 

recommendations whenever the boilers are in operation.  Note:  under current permitted ductwork 
configuration, none of the air pollution control devices can be physically bypassed with the exception of 
common FGD system on Units 1 and 2, which is bypassed and vented during the malfunction of both FD 
and ID fans pursuant to NFPA 85 code requirements.  In the event of a control device malfunction 
resulting in excess emissions beyond the allowable periods established for these units, Unit 4 shall be 
removed from service until such time that the control device resumes normal operation. 

Response.  This requested acknowledgement of the physical ability to bypass the control device for units 1 and 2 
in the event of a malfunction was approved in a Letter of Authorization, permit No. 0570039-094-AV, issued 
August 12, 2016.  The approval language has been included in the proposed Title V air operation permit No. 
0570039-093-AV as a permitting note following Specific Condition A.4. 

3. Comment.  Revise Specific Condition A.33.  There is an error in referencing Specific Conditions A.35. & A.36. 
as A.355. & A.366. 

Response.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. A.33. has been changed as follows: 

A.33. Reporting Schedule.  The following reports and notifications shall be submitted to the Compliance 
Authority: 

Report Reporting Deadline Related Conditions 
Quarterly Excess Emissions Every 3 months (quarterly) A.355 & A.366 

Quarterly SO2 Emissions Every 3 months (quarterly) A.37 
Quarterly NOX Emissions Every 3 months (quarterly) A.38 
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Report Reporting Deadline Related Conditions 

Quarterly PM Emissions Every 3 months (quarterly) A.39 

4. Comment.  Revise Specific Condition B.2.  There is an error in referencing Specific Conditions B.34. as B.344. 

Response.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. B.2. has been changed as follows: 
B.2. Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation during Testing.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with 

the emissions unit operating at or above 90% of the design capacity specified in this permit.  The values 
above represent design values which, in some cases, may be exceeded as the unit is operated at full load for 
stack testing.  The heat input values are to be measured during stack testing to within +/- 10% of its true value 
using the methods/procedures contained in Specific Condition B.344.  If it is impracticable to test at this rate, 
an emissions unit may be tested at less than 90% of the design capacity; in this case, subsequent emissions 
unit operation is limited to 110% of the test rate until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, 
operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional 
compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the design capacity.  See the related testing provisions 
in Appendix TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements.  [Rules 62-297.310(3) and 62-213.440, F.A.C.] 

5. Comment.  Revise Specific Condition D.6.a.  Delete “VE from any gases” and replace with “Visible emissions”.  
In addition, delete reference to D.5. and replace with D.6. in Specific Condition D.6.b. 

Response.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. D.6.a. has been changed as follows: 

D.6. Visible Emissions. 
a. Visible emissionsVE from any gases emitted from coal processing and preparation shall not exceed 10% 

opacity.  Equipment used in the loading, unloading, and conveying operations of open storage piles are 
not subject to the 10% opacity limitation. 

b. VE shall not exceed 20% opacity for any unconfined emissions in the fuel yard.  Unconfined emissions, 
as defined in Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., shall include the static fuel piles and limestone storage piles, etc.   
{Permitting Note:  “Unconfined Emissions” are defined in Rule 62-210.200 as “Emissions which escape 
and become airborne from unenclosed operations or which are emitted into the atmosphere without being 
conducted through a stack.”  Based on this definition and the applicable requirements reflected in Specific 
Condition D.6.D.5., emissions from operations related to the open storage piles (i.e. movable conveyor 
drops to the storage piles, the open storage piles themselves, dozer operations on the storage piles, the 
movable coal handling stacker reclaimer, the tail end conveyor feeding the tripper and the barge unloading 
belt) are considered unconfined emissions subject only to the general 20% opacity standard and regular 
VE testing is not required.  TEC is able to meet this limit by maintaining the required enclosures and by 
operating water sprays or applying surfactants as needed; therefore, additional add-on PM control devices 
are not needed.} 

On August 11, 2016, the Department received an additional comment from the applicant.  The following 
summarizes the comment and the Department’s response. 

1. Comment.  Tampa Electric requests operational flexibility to store more than pile of limestone in the fuel yard. 
The draft permit only allows storage of one pile, which is too restrictive and not practical for this handling 
activity.  The draft permit should be revised as follows: 

D.2. Permitted Capacity for Limestone Transloading.  A single tTemporary storage piles of high quality 
limestone areis authorizedallowed to be located in the fuel yard.  The temporaryThese piles may be located 
under the south radial stacker/reclaimer system or the north radial stacker/reclaimer system.  The permitted 
capacity for the east and south permanent storage areas are 100,000 tons per year (TPY) and 150,000 TPY, 
respectively.  The annual limestone capacity received by ocean vessel is limited to 200,000 TPY.  [Permit No. 
0570039-092-AC] 

Response.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. D.1. has been changed as follows:   
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D.2. Permitted Capacity for Limestone Transloading.  A single temporary storage pile of high quality 
limestone is allowed to be located in the fuel yard.  The temporary pile may be located under the south radial 
stacker/reclaimer system or the north radial stacker/reclaimer system.  The permitted capacity for the east and 
south permanent storage areas are 100,000 tons per year (TPY) and 150,000 TPY, respectively.  The annual 
limestone capacity received by ocean vessel is limited to 200,000 TPY.  Temporary storage piles of high 
quality limestone are authorized to be located in the fuel yard.  These temporary piles may be located under 
the south radial stacker/reclaimer system or the north radial stacker/reclaimer system.  The capacity for the 
east and south permanent storage areas are approximately 100,000 tons per year (TPY) and 150,000 TPY, 
respectively.  The annual limestone capacity received by ocean vessels is limited to 200,000 TPY.  [Permit 
No. 0570039-092-AC] 

III.  Conclusion. 
 The enclosed proposed Title V air operation permit includes the aforementioned changes to the draft Title V air 
operation permit. 

 The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 0570039-093-AV, with the changes noted above. 
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